
Beveridge Williams 

 

Our Reference: 2103143 

 

27 January 2022 

 

 

 
Victorian Planning Authority 

C/o Wonthaggi NE PSP 

Level 25, 35 Collins Street 

MELBOURNE VIC 3000 

 

Via email: amendments@vpa.vic.gov.au 

Dear Sir / Madam, 

 

 
 

 

 
ACN 006 197 235 

ABN 38 006 197 235 

 

Melbourne Office 

1 Glenferrie Road 

PO Box 61 

Malvern VIC 3144 

Tel: (03) 9524 8888 

 
beveridgewilliams.com.au 

RE: SUBMISSION TO THE REVISED WONTHAGGI NORTH EAST PRECINCT STRUCTURE PLAN, DEVELOPMENT 

CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN, ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS & BACKGROUND REPORTS 
PROPERTY ID #5 – HESLOP ROAD NORTH WONTHAGGI 

 
Beveridge Williams acts on behalf of BEW Family Investments Pty Ltd in relation to the above 

matter. 

Our client thanks the Victorian Planning Authority and Bass Coast Shire Council for progressing 

the Wonthaggi North East Precinct Structure Plan, Development Contributions Plan, Native 

Vegetation Precinct Plan, and other amendment material following the Tranche 1 hearing 

that occurred in April 2021. 

Our client is the owner of approximately 2 hectares of land formally known as Lot 2 PS302494N. 

This property is identified as parcel identification number 5 in the Draft Wonthaggi North East 

PSP and Draft Wonthaggi North East DCP. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1 - Subject site 
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This submission is in response to the revised Wonthaggi North East Precinct Structure Plan (PSP), 

Development Contributions Plan (DCP), Changes Report and associated background 

documents, dated November 2021 and follows our previous submission to the PSP in November 

2020 (see enclosed). In response to the exhibited changes, we raise the following concerns 

and requests for clarification: 

Public Open Space Contribution 

 

• There is a discrepancy in the Public Open Space percentage included in R65 of the 

PSP and the Schedule to Clause 53.01 for residential land. We understand the POS 

calculation of 3.82% outlined in R65 has been calculated incorrectly as it includes 

local reserves provided for under the DCP. We understand the correct percentage 

should be 2.47% of NDHa. 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

 

• There is inconsistency within the CIL which is payable per dwelling. Page 8 of the 

Development Contributions Plan (DCP) states the community infrastructure levy is 

capped at $1,225 per dwelling, whilst Table 9 on page 35 shows that based on the 

DCP costings for community infrastructure the CIL per Dwelling computes to be 

$1,178.97. We seek clarification on why the VPA & Council are seeking to collect a 

CIL that is above what is required to deliver the nominated projects. 
 

Existing Section 173 Agreements 

 

• Section 5.3.1 of the DCP states that, the DCP assumes all affected parties honour the 

existing Section 173 Agreements on land that has the benefit of a permit. Where an 

existing section 173 agreement applies to land that does not have the benefit of a 

permit, any permit issued will include a condition that the existing section 173 

agreement be ended as it pertains to the new permit land and that a new section 

173 agreement be entered into in accordance with the DCP. 

 

• We seek clarification as to whether the draft DCP, and associated published 

documents, are premised on any potential amendment to our client’s existing 

Section 173 agreement? In the event that Parcel 5 continues to be developed 

generally in accordance with the approved development plan, as endorsed by 

Council on 21 September 2011, our client would strongly object to such a proposal. 

 

Infrastructure 

 

• We understand that there is an existing water main which runs along Fuller Road and 

Heslop Road, however this does not appear to be shown on the plans in the PSP 

document, specifically Plan 12 – Utilities. We would like to know whether this has been 

considered. 

 

Development Contributions Plan 

 

• The development costs associated with the revised drainage strategy and functional 

design as outlined in the Functional Design Report prepared by Alluvium appear to 

have significantly increased on the basis of revised drainage strategy prepared by 

Engeny and Functional Design Prepared by Alluvium. It appears that the DCP rate for 

drainage has increased substantially. Has there been an independent review of the 

costings prepared by Alluvium? 



 

We thank you for the opportunity to register an addendum to our original submission in 

response to Amendment C152basc. Should the matters identified above remain unresolved 

and a Standing Advisory Committee is convened, we reserve the right to present our position 

elaborating on our points in greater detail to the committee. 

 
Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me via email 

thomash@bevwill.com.au or by phone 0492 998 959. 

 

Yours faithfully, 
 

 

BEVERIDGE WILLIAMS 

On behalf of 

BEW Family Investments Pty Ltd 

 
Enclosures: 

Endorsed Development Plan dated 21 September 2021. 

Section 173 agreement reference AJ534369V 

Submission to the draft Wonthaggi North East PSP 

mailto:thomash@bevwill.com.au


 

Beveridge Williams 

 

Our Reference: 5747 

 

30 November 2020 

 

Victorian Planning Authority 

Re: Wonthaggi North East PSP 

Level 25, 35 Collins Street 

MELBOURNE VIC 3000 

 

Dear John Petrakos, 

 

 
 

 

 
ACN 006 197 235 

ABN 38 006 197 235 

 

Melbourne Office 

1 Glenferrie Road 
PO Box 61 

Malvern VIC 3144 

Tel: (03) 9524 8888 

 
beveridgewilliams.com.au 

 

 

RE: SUBMISSION TO THE DRAFT WONTHAGGI NORTH-EAST PRECINCT STRUCTURE PLAN 

PROPERTY ID #5 – HESLOP ROAD NORTH WONTHAGGI 

 
Beveridge Williams acts on behalf of BEW Family Investments Pty Ltd in relation to the above 

matter. 

Our client is the owner of approximately 2 hectares of land formally known as Lot 2 PS302494N. 

This property is identified as parcel identification number 5 in the Draft Wonthaggi North East 

PSP and Draft Wonthaggi North East DCP. 
 

Following a review of the Draft Wonthaggi North East PSP, the Draft Wonthaggi North East DCP 

and the proposed planning controls as they apply to Property ID # 5, our client strongly objects 

to Bass Coast Planning Scheme Amendment C152basc. The objection is based on the 

following: 

• Property ID No. 5 is currently zoned General Residential Zone Schedule 1 and is 

affected by the Development Plan Overlay Schedule 21. Development Plan Overlay 

Schedule 21 relates to the Wonthaggi North-East Growth Area. 

The current DPO21 requires the landowner to enter into a Section 173 Agreement for 

the provision of infrastructure and community services. The subject land was included 
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in discussions relating to development infrastructure as part of the Summerfields Estate 

and (Property ID No.s 2, 3 and 4) and the Northern Views Estate (Property ID No. 6). 

Accordingly, the Certificate of Title includes an existing and still current Section 173 

Agreement (Instrument No. AJ534369V). 

The Section 173 Agreement identifies infrastructure items and maximum amounts payable for 

development infrastructure. Specifically, the Section 173 Agreement notes under Section 

2.1.2.2 ‘The maximum Contribution payable by BEW to Council is $108,429.00’ plus indexation. 

The draft DCP identifies a development contribution for Property ID No. 5 of $333,298 which is 

significantly greater that what has been negotiated and agreed between parties. 

It is submitted that Draft DCP is onerous and breaches Clause 2.3 of the Section 173 Agreement 

which states: 

‘The Parties agree that should an Owner have paid to the Council the total amount of 

its contribution as set out in clauses 2.1.2.1-2.1.2.3 of this Agreement (as indexed) prior 

to the issue of the Statement of Compliance for the final stage of subdivision for that 

Owner’s part of the Subject Land, the parties agree that no further Contribution will be 

due to be paid by the Owner under this Agreement with respect to the development 

of its part of the Subject Land’. 

It is also submitted that Draft DCP breaches Clause 5.4 of the Section 173 Agreement which, 

with respect to Council, states that: 

‘It will not propose, exhibit or adopt any future amendment to the Planning Scheme 

which applied to the Subject Land and concerns development or open space 

contributions that is inconsistent with this Agreement’. 

Our client requests that the Wonthaggi North East Development Contributions Plan be 

removed from Property ID No. 5 in its entirety. 

In addition to the above, we request that an access onto Heslops Road be included in the PSP 

to allow for the development of their land. Without access to Heslops Road, the site will be 

effectively landlocked and the ability to develop the site will be at the behest of the 

neighbouring developers. 

We thank you for the opportunity to register our submission to Amendment C152basc. Should 

the matters identified above remain unresolved and a planning panel is convened, we reserve 

the right to present our position to the independent panel. 

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me via email 

wiffrief@bevwill.com.au or by phone 9524-8767. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
FIONA WIFFRIE 

Senior Town Planner 

BEVERIDGE WILLIAMS 
 

enc:     Endorsed Development Plan under DPO21. 

mailto:wiffrief@bevwill.com.au
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Planning and Environment Regulations 2005 S.R. No. 33/201 

Form 18 

AJ534369V 
01/0J/2012 111.SO 113 

 

11111111111!1111111111111111 
APPLICATION BY A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR THE MAKIN<., vr A 

RECORDING OF AN AGREEMENT 
 

Planning and Environment Act 1987 

 

 
Lodged at the Land Tides office by; 

 
Name; 1-\<Mw S " 

 

Phone: 03 Sz.20 2,S\"\ 

Address: !
n
o 

o
C
_
1.> 

10\ C."""°"""" 3220 

: 1.\-1-\K:  ;i.\\o'l.••P,4- 

Ref: Customer Code: cG:3,S'j 
 

The Auchoricy having made an agrcernen, re/erred to in section 181( I) of the 
Planning and Environment Act 1987 require, a recording ,o be made in the· 
Regisrn,· /or <he 13nd. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Au,hority: 

 
Section and Act under whict1 

Agreement made: 

Situate at 90 Fuller Road. North Worn;haggi 

described in Certific;ite of Tide Volume 5304 Folio 

791 known as Lot I on title Plan 402901G. 

Sirnate at Heslop Road. North Wonthaggi 

described in Certificate of Tide Volume 10008 

Folio 696 known as Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision 

PS302494N. 

Situate in laiid described in Certificate of Title 

Volume I 0008 Folio 697 known as Lot 3 on Phn 

of Subdivision PS302494N. 

B.ss Coast Shire Council 

76 McBride Avenue, Wonthaggi 

Section 173 

Planning & Environment Act 1987 
 

 
A copy of <he Agreement is attached to thi Ap ication. 

 
 

Signature for the Authority: 
 

Name of Officer: 

 
 

Des,gnation: Chief hecutive Officer 
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16.2. The Agreement shall commence on the date that it bears and shall end upon 

payment of all sums payable by the Owner under this Agreement. The Council 

must at the request of, and at the cost of, the Owner take steps to end the 

registration of this Agreement on the certificates of title to the Subject Land upon its 

ending. 

 
 
 

EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES 

 
 

THE COMMON SEAL of BASS COAST SHIRE 

COUNCIL was affixed hereto in the presence of: 

 

...Mayor.  .....................................    

 

...c'tiiet°ExEi'cu.·v ... 1cer ... 
 
 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of SUMMERFIELD$ 
WONT GGI PTY LTD ACN 128 588 009 was 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
THE COMMON SEAL of BEW FAMILY 
INVESTMENTS PTY LTD ACN 114 143 690 was 
affixed in the presence of the authorised persons: 

........................  J,4L............................................................... 
Sol£ Director 

 
Director/Secretary 

 
EXECUTED by WENTWORTH PTY LTD  ACN 

147 758 521 in accordance with Section 127 of 

the Corporations Act 2001: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Sole Director & Sole Company Secretary 
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I llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll111111111111111111 

aff ence of the authorised persons: 

Director 












